Resolution No: _15-1067
Introduced: _July 12, 2005
Adopted: Tuly 12, 2005

COUNTY COUNCIL
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

By: County Council

SUBJECT: Amendment to the FY06 Operating Budget
Resolution 15-1015, Section G, FY06 Designation of Entities for Non-Competitive
Contract Award

Background

I. Section | IB-14(a)(4) of the Montgomery County Code states that “a contract may be awarded
without competition if the Chief Administrative Officer makes a written determination that the
contract award serves a public purpose and a proposed contractor has been identified in a grant or
appropriation resolution approved by the Council.”

2. The Chief Administrative Officer has determined that funding for the contracts with these entities
serve a public purpose and that such expense would be in the public interest.

The Department of Health and Human Services will fund the contracts with the eatities (Providérs)
listed below from existing appropriations for FY06.

wJ

4. The Department of Health and Human Services will amend existing contracts with the vendors listed
below to correct the contract amounts based on the May 2005 reconciliation of ¢lients and services
and the Council approved Inflationary Adjustment for FY06 for these providers of services to
developmentally disabled Individuals.

5. The Departinent of Health and Human Services will enter into a contract with the Jewish Foundation
for Group Homes, Inc., to assist in the purchase of two vans to secve the organization’s group homes, -+
as originally intended by Council.

Action
The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland, approves the following action:
The Council approves an amendment to the Designationrof Entities for Non-Competitive
Contract Award and thereby amends Resolution 15-1015, Section G, FY06 Designation of Entities for
Non-Competitive Contract Award. The Chief Administrative Officer has recommended this action and
stated that contracts with the 24 developmentally disabled service providers and the Jewish Foundauon

for Group Homes, Inc. serve a public purpose and are in the public i mterest

The FY 06 Designation of Entities for Non-Competitive Contract Award resolution is
amended to:



Page two

Resolution No.:

15-1067

1) Change the existing contracts frorn the current contract values (FY06 Original) to the
amended amounts (FY06 Revised) as indicated below.

FY06
AGENCY CONTRACT# Original |  FY06 Revised

Abilities Network (Epilepsy) 5645010002-AX $64,407 $50,918
ARC of Montgomery County 5645010002-TX $1,182,622 $1,095,299
Christian Assisted Living for People with ‘
Mental Retardation (CALMRA) 5645010002-BX $102,181 111,010
Caroline Center 5645010002-CX $63,018 $51,155
CHI Centers 5645010002-DX $799,612 $794,291
Chimes 5645010002-UX $138,264 $141,870
Community Support for Autistic Adults and
Children (CSAAC) 5645010002-FX $900,444 $905,285
Community Support Services 5645010002-EX $598,993 $643,467
Family Service Foundation 5645010002-GX $37,877 $48,623
Full Citizenship, Inc. 5645010002-HX $239,213 $252,510
Head Injury Rehabilitation and Referral 5645010002-1X $190,345 $183,097
Jewish Foundation for Group Homes. 5645010002-JX $352,964 $350,755
Jewish Social Services Agency 5645010002-KX $30,087 $28,575
Jewish Vocational Services 5645010002-L.X $25,551 $30,987
Jubilee Association 5645010002-vVX $322,780 $335,251
Lt. Joseph P. Kennedy Institute 5645010002-MX $203,454' $198,310
Lt. JoseplfP. Kennedy Institute OPTIONS 4645010008-AA $339,152 $342,544
Medsource ' 5645010002-NX $41,093 $34,972
National Children’s Center 5645010002-0X $8.,449 33,338
Rock Creek Foundation 5645010002-WX $211,656 - $189,749
Rehabilitation Opportunities Incorporated 5645010002-PX $82,564 $81,804
Secure Care Services, Inc. 5645010002-QX $320,816 $387,684
Supported Employment Enterprises
Corporation (SEEC) 5645010002-RX $278,842 $326,705
Target, Inc. | 5645010002-SX $127,761 $147,594
Outcomes Neuro Treatment Learning . '
Center 5645010002-XX $86,852 184,086

| TOTAL $6,748,997 $6,819,880

2) Change the Purpose for the $50,000 award to the Jewish Foundation for Group Homes,
Inc., to read “Provides funding toward the purchase of two vans for use by the organization’s group

homes that serve adults with disabilities.”

This is a correct copy of Council action.

Linda M. Lauer, Clerk of the Council




